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Introduction
Change is constant, and with evolving societal 
demands, keeping up with the play is vital for 
the nation’s favourite game to remain viable.

A financial review of the country’s leading rugby unions 
reveals that strengthening the financial position for 
the benefit of grassroots rugby has been achieved 
in a challenging environment of declining revenue.
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Executive 
summary
Welcome to the 8th edition of the Deloitte Sports Review, 
a review of the 14 semi-professional and amateur rugby 
unions competing in New Zealand’s premier provincial 
rugby competition: the Mitre 10 Cup.

Our annual review of the accounts of the 
14 Mitre 10 Cup unions finds that the 
collective unions’ administrators have 
maintained good financial management of 
their entities by reducing their expenditure 
to correspond with the decreased revenue 
they received. This has enabled the unions 
to post another healthy surplus in FY18 and 
continue to improve the overall financial 
health of the game in New Zealand. This 
year’s collective surplus was $1.2m and 
has built the collective financial base of the 
unions to its largest equity position in the 
past 12 years. 

After the high point of FY17, due in most 
part to the effect of the British and Irish 
Lions tour, it was going to be a difficult 
task for administrators to keep up and 
post a similar result in FY18. However, 
the administrators have turned around 
and posted their fourth largest surplus 
since 2007, with Bay of Plenty and Tasman 
buoying the collective result. Bay of Plenty 
were the top performer for FY18 on the 
back of a significant increase in revenue, 
with Tasman also notably increasing their 
revenue through test match revenue 
received for hosting the All Blacks and 
Argentina in Nelson. The Mitre 10 Cup 
unions are still reliant on the grants 
provided by NZR to remain viable. 

As the unions enter the FY19 season, 
prudent financial management is the 
message for administrators so they 
can keep up with the play and remain 
financially stable. Revenue levels may 
decrease as match related income is 
expected to fall due to the competing 
interest between the Mitre 10 Cup and the 
Rugby World Cup throughout September 
and October. Some respite in revenue 
may come from increased grants from 
NZR as these grants have been trending 
upwards in recent years, however the 
administrators’ cannot rely on an increase 
to maintain a surplus. Consequently, union 
management may have to make tough 
decisions between keeping up with the 
play and building their financial base.

Financial highlights
The financial performance and position 
of each union in the Mitre 10 Cup has 
been consolidated and the highlights are 
outlined below. The final section of this 
publication contains summaries of the 
consolidated financial performance and 
financial position results for the last five 
years, as well as individual union accounts 
for the last two years. 

After the high point 
of FY17, due in most 
part to the effect 
of the British and 
Irish Lions tour, it 
was going to be 
a difficult task for 
administrators 
to keep up and 
post a similar 
result in FY18.
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Financial Position
 • For the 2018 financial year, total 
assets for the 14 unions combined 
was $59.5m, this was a $0.5m (0.9%) 
increase from the FY17 value of $59.0m. 

 • In current assets, receivables 
and prepayments increased the 
most year-on-year with a $1.0m 
increase (15.9%) in FY18. 

 • In FY18, non-current assets for the 
combined unions have increased by 
$0.2m. This resulted from a $0.8m 
increase in property, plant and 
equipment, which was offset by $0.6m 
and $0.1m decreases in investments and 
other non-current assets respectively.

 • Following on from FY17, the 
combined unions’ total liabilities 
have continued to decrease with a 
$0.7m (3.5%) decrease in FY18.

 • In FY18, accumulated funds for the 
combined unions totalled $39.6m. This is 
a $1.2m increase on FY17’s accumulated 
funds of $38.4m. This growth has 
built upon the FY17 achievement of 
having the highest level of accumulated 
funds held by the unions since FY06.

 • Following on from FY17, all the Mitre 
10 Cup unions have retained positive 
accumulated funds in FY18 however 
some unions’ losses have eroded their 
accumulated funds to lower levels.

 • Short-term borrowings for the 
unions have decreased slightly from 
$1.0m in FY17 to $0.8m in FY18.

 • The growth trend in the combined 
unions’ long-term borrowings has 
continued with a further increase in 
long term borrowings of $0.5m in FY18. 
This brings the FY18 total to $8.1m and 
represents a 7.0% year-on-year increase. 

 • Payables have had another decrease 
of $0.6m (7.1%) from $8.4m in FY17 to 
$7.8m in FY18 which follows on from 
the $2.2m decrease from FY16 to FY17.
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Financial performance
 • The Mitre 10 Cup unions have posted a 
combined surplus of $1.2m in FY18. This 
is a decrease from FY17 where a record 
$3.8m combined surplus was achieved 
but the decrease was expected due to 
no large international events occurring 
in FY18.

 • Only 10 of the 14 unions managed to 
achieve a surplus in FY18. In FY17 it was 
11 of the 14.

 • There is a continuing trend of declining 
revenue overall with a corresponding 
decrease in expenditure. The Mitre 10 
Cup unions have scaled back the size of 
operations constantly in the past seven 
years.

 • In FY18 total revenue was down to 
$74.5m, a 6.0% decrease from the FY17 
amount of $79.2m. 

 • As part of our analysis we group revenue 
into three classifications; match related 
income, grants & sponsorship and other 
revenue. The largest revenue earner for 
2018 was grants & sponsorship, which 
accounted for 77.6% of the total revenue. 
Match related income constituted 12.2% 
of the total revenue and other revenue 
rounded out the final 10.2% for FY18. 

 • Match related income had the largest 
percentage growth of revenue for the 
third year running with a 3.9% year-
on-year increase. Tasman and Bay of 
Plenty were the unions with the greatest 
increase in match related income, 900.5% 
and 79.2% growth respectively. 

 • Grants and sponsorship had the largest 
growth in terms of dollars with an 
increase of $0.5m (0.9% year-on-year) to 
$57.8m in FY18. 

 • Much like FY17, only half of the Mitre 10 
unions achieved year-on-year increases 
in their total revenues in FY18.

 • In FY18, the group of Mitre 10 Cup unions 
that are based in the same city as the 
Super Rugby franchises accounted for 
only 45.0% of total revenue. This is the 
lowest percentage contribution from 
those 5 unions in the last 10 years. 

 • Total operating expenses decreased by a 
smaller proportion than revenue in FY18, 
decreasing 3.2% or $2.4m to $72.0m. 

 • For the purpose of our report, we also 
classify expenses into three categories; 
team & match related costs, growing the 
game and administration. The largest 
expense was team & match related 
costs which accounted for 50.3% of total 
expenses in FY18. Growing the game 
costs and administration expenses 
account for 29.4% and 20.3% of the 
expenses.

 • As in FY17, Team & match related costs 
grew the most with this year a $1.7m 
(4.9%) year-on-year increase in spending. 
Growing the game expenses grew $0.7m 
in this financial year. On the positive side, 
administration expenses decreased by 
$4.8m (24.8%) in the 2018 financial year. 
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 • The combined unions’ net working 
capital position has increased to 
$13.4m in FY18, which is a $1.0m 
increase on FY17’s total of $12.4m. 
This 8.1% increase has increased 
the working capital ratio from 2.0 in 
FY17 to a more positive 2.2 in FY18.

 • However, much like FY17, the 
number of individual unions with 
negative net working capital has 
increased again. Seven unions now 
have nil or negative net working 
capital balances going into FY19.

 • The trend of declining revenues 
noted above with the impact of 
decreasing costs can cause significant 
pressure on working capital if a delay 
in cutting expenditure occurs.

 • The Mitre 10 Cup unions do run 
the business models very tightly 
and in a time where there is 
more societal pressure for the 
entertainment dollar, then the 
pressure will be felt from the unions. 
Continued vigilance in expenditure 
will be needed going forward.

 • Match revenue and gate takings appear 
to now be far less significant than in the 
past with revenue from sponsorship 
and NZR grants being the major 
sources of income for the unions.

 • It is well documented in the media 
that Super Rugby is facing pressure 
in declining attendances at games 
across all nations. The impact in New 
Zealand is felt in the major centres 
where unions host Super Rugby clubs 
as well as Mitre 10 Cup unions.

 • Gate taking effectively go straight 
to the bottom line for Mitre 10 
Cup unions. Developing creative 
and innovative activities to focus 
on increasing attendance will 
ultimately pave the way for future 
economic stability for the unions.
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generated by the five large unions with 
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only 9 of 14 Mitre 10 cup 
unions have improved 
their equity positions

in combined accumulated funds in FY18, 
is the highest the funds have been since 
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spent in Growing the 
Game in past 10 years
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State of the Unions FY2018
FY18 highlights
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The unions have continued to build 
upon the surpluses of the past couple 
of years by posting a respectable $1.2m 
combined surplus for FY18. This is the 
4th largest surplus over the past 10 years 
which is a great effort considering there 
were no major events such as British 
and Irish Lions tours or World Cups that 
typically boost the unions’ revenue. 

Without any major events during the 
season, FY18’s surplus was $2.5m and 
$2.2m lower than the surpluses of FY17 
and FY16, whose respective profits were 
$3.8m and $3.5m. One of the contributing 
factors to the decrease was that 4 of the 
14 unions had deficits in FY18 compared 
to 3 in FY17 and none in FY16. Those 
unions that posted a deficit for the year 
have a combined deficit of $1.3m for FY18. 
Compare this to $0.4m in FY17 and none in 
FY16 and it is evident that if each of these 
unions had broken even then it would have 
had a significant impact on the combined 
performance of the 14 unions. Canterbury, 
North Harbour, Taranaki and Wellington 
were the four unions who posted 
respective deficits of $129,000, $178,000, 
$818,000 and $131,000. Taranaki’s deficit 
of $818,000 was mostly caused by factors 
outside of the union’s control, including 
the closure of the two main covered 
grandstands and the Taranaki Electricity 
Trust not providing funding to regional 
sport governing bodies. 

Financial 
performance
The combined Mitre 10 Cup unions have kept up with 
recent performances by recording a $1.2m surplus, 
their 6th surplus in the past 7 years.

The unions have continued to 
build upon the surpluses of the 
past couple of years by posting a 
respectable $1.2m combined surplus 
for FY18. This is the 4th largest 
surplus over the past 10 years.
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This financial year 6 of the 14 unions 
were able to better their performances 
from FY17, with those being Bay of Plenty, 
Counties Manukau, Hawkes Bay, Manawatu, 
Otago and Tasman. Surprisingly, none 
of the four unions who increased their 
performance from FY16 to FY17 were 
able to back it up in the 2018 financial 
year. The two unions who were not just 
keeping up with the play but were leading 
the pack in bettering their financial 
performances were Bay of Plenty and 
Tasman. Bay of Plenty had the largest 
growth in dollar value with their surplus 
increasing to $0.9m in FY18 from $0.2m in 
FY17. Tasman had the largest percentage 
growth in net surplus with their surplus 
growing from $0.1m in FY17 to $0.6m in 
FY18 constituting a 763.8% growth in 
surplus. The hosting of an All Blacks test 
in Nelson during the financial year was 
a contributing factor in the increase.

The collective Mitre 10 Cup Unions’ 
revenue decreased by $4.7m (6.0%) from 
$79.2m in FY17 to $74.5m in FY18. Much 
like FY17, Auckland’s revenue performance 
had a significant impact on the overall 
performance of the collective unions. 
Their revenue decreased by $5.1m in 
FY18, which is greater than the entire 
collective decrease in revenue. This means 
that the other 13 unions had a collective 
increase in revenue of $0.4m which was 
led by increases in revenue of $1.2m and 
$2.0m for Bay and Plenty and Tasman. 

Auckland, Canterbury, Bay of Plenty and 
Wellington were again the top four revenue 
earners for FY18. The only change was that 
Bay of Plenty have surpassed Wellington 
to be the third largest revenue earner. 
In FY18, their respective total revenue 
figures were $10.2m, $7.8m, $7.0m and 
$6.3m. Only 45% of the collective unions’ 
revenue was made up by those unions 
which have Super Rugby franchises based 
in the unions’ host city. However, when 
you look at the numbers Waikato and 
Otago were the only unions with Super 
Rugby franchises based in them that were 
able to increase their revenue from FY17. 
The total revenue contribution from the 5 
unions is down $6.5m compared to FY17. 
This has resulted in their portion of total 
revenue dropping 5% from 50% in FY17. 

Auckland, Canterbury, Bay of Plenty 
and Wellington were again the top 
four revenue earners for FY18. The 
only change was that Bay of Plenty 
have surpassed Wellington to be the 
third largest revenue earner.
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To assist in our analysis of the financial 
data that we receive from the unions, we 
categorise operating revenue into three 
categories: match related income, grants 
& sponsorship, and other revenue. 

In FY18, total match related income for the 
combined unions was $9.1m which is an 
increase of $0.3m (3.9%) from the 2017 
financial year. This accounts for 12.2% 
of the total operating revenue received 
compared to 11.0% in FY17. The union with 
the largest match related income for FY18 
was Tasman. They had a $1.8m increase in 
match related increase which constitutes 
a 900.5% increase. This majority of the 
increase can be put down to Nelson 
hosting its first-ever All Blacks Test match. 
The remainder of the increase can be put 
down to the good performance of the 
Tasman team resulting in them hosting 
Canterbury in one of the Premiership 
semi-finals. Excluding Tasman, all of the 
other unions had a collective decrease in 
their match related income by $1.5m.

As mentioned above, Tasman hosted a 
semi-final and managed to increase their 
match related income. Auckland, Waikato 
and Otago who also hosted semi-finals 
were not able to replicate Tasman’s feat as 
all of these unions had decreases in their 
respective match related income. None of 
these unions hosted semi-finals in FY17, 
therefore this result goes against previous 
trends of a union’s revenue increasing 
when they host semi-finals and finals. Due 
to the exceptional circumstances in FY17 

of the All Blacks playing the British and 
Irish Lions twice at Eden Park, this justifies 
Auckland’s decrease in match related 
income. The direct impact on Auckland of 
hosting the Mitre 10 Cup Premiership semi-
final and final in FY18 cannot be analysed. 

Most surprisingly, only three of the Mitre 
10 Cup unions were able to increase 
their match related income on their 
FY17 performance. Tasman’s significant 
increase makes them the most valuable 
contributor however in this tough time of 
getting fans to the grounds, Bay of Plenty 
and Wellington also managed to increase 
their match related income. Bay of Plenty 
increased their match related income by 
$0.6m (79.2%) and Wellington by $0.1m 
(13.3%). This could be an effect of both 
of these teams competing in the 2017 
championship final as fans could have 
been enticed to the early season games 
based upon the prior year’s performance.

Our second operating revenue category, 
grants & sponsorship, is the largest of 
our revenue categories and makes up 
$57.8m (77.6%) of FY18’s $74.5m total 
revenue. $57.8m in FY18 is up $0.5m 
on FY17 grants & sponsorship revenue 
of $57.3m. The major movers in grants 
& sponsorship were Auckland, Bay of 
Plenty and Taranaki. Auckland and Bay 
of Plenty both had increases in grants 
& sponsorship of approximately $0.5m 
whereas Taranaki, due partially to the 
withdrawal of the Taranaki Electric Trust 
funding, had a decrease of $0.5m (11.5%). 

Grant funding from NZR to the Mitre 10 
Cup unions was reported to be $25.5m 
in FY18, which makes up 44.1% of total 
grants and sponsorship revenue. We 
understand that this level of funding is 
locked in for FY19 and effectively provides 
short term protection for all unions of 
these grants. Future levels of NZR grant 
funding for the unions will be highly 
dependent on the next broadcasting 
deal that NZR is able to negotiate, which 
is a financial risk that unions will need to 
strategise how to manage if this future 
revenue source is not at the same level 
as the unions currently receive.

Other revenue, our final revenue category, 
decreased 42.3% ($5.5m) to $7.6m in FY18. 
Significant decreases in Auckland and 
Wellington’s other revenue have led the 
way for the overall combined decrease. 
Auckland contributed a $4.1m decrease, 
while Wellington contributed a $0.9m 
decrease. Unfortunately, this significant 
decrease in other revenue has led to the 
total returning to its lowest level since 2011.  

In last year’s report we stated that we 
expected the collective revenue in FY18 
to return to a level similar to that of FY16, 
approximately $77.0m. This was because 
FY17 is an outlier due to the effect that 
the British & Irish Lions had on the various 
unions. In FY18 grants and sponsorship 
returned to an almost identical level of 
revenue to that in FY16 however match 
related income increased on FY16 and FY18 
other revenue decreased. Unfortunately, 
the increase in match related income of 
$1.8m was offset by a larger decrease in 
other revenue of $4.4m. The increase 
in match related income is positive to 
see as many unions have had difficulty 
getting fans to come and watch the 
games live at their stadiums. As in prior 
years we continue to advise that unions 
investigate ways that they may be able to 
diversify their revenue streams so that 
they become less reliant on NZR grants.  

The combined unions’ total operating 
expenditure has decreased $2.4m (3.2%) 
from $74.5m in FY17 to $72.0m for FY18. 
A decrease in expenditure is expected 
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due to the $4.7m decrease in revenue. 
This is because the administrators of the 
unions are very prudent with the financial 
management of their entities so reduced 
their spending to coincide with the 
decreased revenue. 8 of the 14 unions in 
the Mitre 10 Cup reduced their spending 
in FY18. Their decreases ranged from 2.2% 
for Northland to 20.9% for Auckland.  

As part of our analysis we group the 
operating expenditure into three 
categories; team and match related 
costs, growing the game expenditure and 
administration costs. Despite the $2.4m 
decrease in operating expenditure only 

one of our three expenditure categories 
decreased in value, administration costs. 

The first category, team and match related 
costs increased by $1.7m (4.9%) from 
$34.5m in FY17 to $36.2m in FY18. Team 
and match related costs is the largest 
expense for the union and makes up 
50.3% of the total operating expenditure 
for the combined unions. The expenses 
that we classify into this category include 
expenses such as player payments, 
team management salaries and other 
game day related expenses associated 
with travelling to or hosting matches. 

Expenditure in team and match related 
expenses had the greatest percentage 
increase in FY18 compared to growing 
the game and administration expenses. 
Growing the game expenditure only 
increased by 3.6% and administration 
expenses decreased by 24.8%. Team and 
match related costs are at their highest 
value since 2010 which as discussed 
in last year’s report may reflect the 
recognition from the unions that greater 
expenditure in this area correlates to 
greater team performance and therefore 
greater match related income. 

Growing the game expenditure increased 
to $21.2m in FY18 from $20.4m in FY17. 
The year-on-year growth of 3.6% is greater 
than the prior year growth of 2.7%. While 
an increase in expenditure sounds bad 
an increase in this expenditure is not a 
bad thing. This is because this expense 
category includes expenses such as 
amateur competitions, training costs, 
community coaching and development 
and marketing. Therefore while an 
increase in expenditure could be seen 
as bad we view this type of expenditure 
as a necessity as these costs are about 
investing back into the community which 
is critical to the future of the game. 
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In FY18 Auckland have the greatest growth 
in the growing the game expenditure 
classification. Auckland’s growing the 
game expenditure increased to $5.1m 
in FY18 from $4.4m in FY17 which 
constitutes a 15.4% increase. The union 
that decreased its growing the game 
expenditure the most was Canterbury 
who decreased their expenditure by 
$0.2m reflecting a 7.9% decrease. 

Our last expense category, administration 
expenses, decreased by $4.8m from 
$19.5m in FY17 to $14.7m in FY18. The 
administration expenses include items 

such as audit fees, office salaries and 
sundry office expenses. Auckland has 
managed to offset their $0.8m increase 
in administration expenses in FY17 by 
decreasing its administration expenses by 
$3.9m in FY18. A part of this decrease is 
expected due to the increased costs of the 
British & Irish Lions tour in FY17 however, 
this 68.5% movement has reduced this 
expense to its lowest value in the past 
five years. North Harbour should also 
be commended as their administration 
expenses also decreased by $0.7m 
(29.3%) to $1.7m in FY18 which is the 
lowest it has been in the last 10 years.

Our expectations for next year are that 
the majority of the unions will continue to 
work towards a surplus so that they can 
continue to build their accumulated funds. 
Unions would have seen the impact on 
Taranaki’s financials due to some factors 
outside their control which may put some 
other unions on edge. Collectively, due 
to the unions making in the last three 
years, three of the four largest profits 
from the past 10 years we do not expect 
expenditure to decrease significantly and 
expect them to continue investing back 
into community rugby at similar levels. 
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Financial position
The combined unions are setting a new personal 
best for their accumulated funds on top of another 
significant collective surplus. 

Total accumulated funds for FY18 
have increased to $39.6m, a $1.2m 
increase on FY17’s accumulated funds 
of $38.4m. This is a 3.2% year-on-year 
increase and is $1.6m more than what 
it was in FY07. Most importantly is 
that all of the unions have managed 
to remain in positive equity in FY18. 

On the back of their large surpluses, Bay 
of Plenty and Tasman added the most 
funds to their accumulated funds. Both of 
these unions have now surpassed $2m in 
accumulated funds and account for 7.0% 
and 5.4% of the total accumulated funds 
respectively. Waikato, while they have the 
lowest accumulated funds of $0.2m in 
FY18, have managed to build upon their 
accumulated funds of $0.1m in FY17 so will 
look continue to build up their reserves. 

As usual, Auckland tops the group with 
the largest accumulated funds of any 
union as they report accumulated funds 
of $13.5m in FY18. Their percentage of the 
total accumulated funds has decreased 
by 0.5% from 34.5% in FY17 to 34.0% in 
FY18. Canterbury and Auckland’s combined 
accumulated funds of $20.5m still accounts 
for over half (51.8%) of the accumulated 
funds of the combined unions however 
this has decreased from 53.2% in FY17.

Previously we have always referred to 
$1.0m of accumulated funds as a good 
benchmark for the unions. This level of 
accumulated funds should allow any union 
to handle any change in their economic 
environment or significant one-off 
events and still remain operational.

On the back of their 
large surpluses, Bay 
of Plenty and Tasman 
added the most funds to 
their accumulated funds. 
Both of these unions 
have now surpassed 
$2m in accumulated 
funds and account for 
7.0% and 5.4% of the 
total accumulated funds 
respectively. 
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Mitre 10 Cup Unions - Net Working Capital FY18  
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The number of unions that have 
accumulated funds of below $1.0m 
has increased in FY18 to 5 unions. Due 
to Taranaki’s uncontrollable result in 
FY18, this has resulted in them joining 
Manawatu, North Harbour, Southland and 
Waikato for the unions that have below 
this $1.0m threshold. Taranaki’s result is 
a prime example of why we suggest each 
union should have a threshold set for 
the preservation of accumulated funds 
to cater for significant one-off items that 
may occur, especially around earthquake 
strengthening issues for stadia that can 
very quickly erode equity within a year. 
Taranaki’s $0.8m loss in FY18 has caused 
its accumulated funds to plunge from 
$1.4m in FY17 to $0.5m in FY18. If Taranaki 
did not have reserves of over $1.0m this 
would have completely eroded their base 
and jeopardised the future of the union.

The next union that should surpass 
the $1.0m threshold of accumulated 
funds is Southland. They have been 
working towards this result since 2012 
when their accumulated funds were as 
low as $0.1m. Southland have posted 
surpluses every year since 2012 and 
are only a few thousand dollars off 
our $1.0m suggested benchmark.

Another measure of financial stability 
that the unions should begin to monitor 
is their net working capital as it gives an 
indication of a business’ ability to pay its 
creditors. Net working capital is measured 
by subtracting an organisation’s current 
liabilities from their current assets. 

The combined unions’ net working capital 
position totalled $13.4m in FY18. This is 
an increase of $1.0m from FY17. However 
much like FY17, while the combined net 
working capital position increased, the 
number of individual unions that have 
negative net working capital positions 
have increased to seven. Northland have 
managed to correct their net working 
capital position by reporting a positive 
net working capital position however 
Taranaki and Wellington have offset 
this by both unions reporting small 
negative working capital positions. 

Much like accumulated funds, we believe 
there is a benchmark working capital ratio 
that the unions should work towards to 
ensure they will be able to meet all of their 
obligations despite any adverse events. 
We suggest the unions should work to a 
minimum net working capital ratio of 1.5:1. 
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Mitre 10 Cup Unions - Net Working Capital FY18  
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Much like accumulated funds, we believe 
there is a benchmark working capital ratio 
that the unions should work towards to 
ensure they will be able to meet all of their 
obligations despite any adverse events. 
We suggest the unions should work to a 
minimum net working capital ratio of 1.5:1. 
The number of unions that meet a working 
capital ratio of 1.5:1 has decreased from 
6 in FY17 to 5 in FY18. However, seeing 
as seven unions have negative working 
capital it does not surprise us that only 5 
unions hold a healthy ratio. Moving into 
FY19 the unions should focus on getting 
a positive net working capital position 
and then in FY20 going forward look to 
increase their ratio to a healthy position. 

The largest current asset, cash, has stayed 
relatively similar over FY18. It decreased by 
$31,000 to $13.2m which is a movement 
of 0.2%. Cash equates for 53.1% of the 
total current assets for the combined 
unions. Two unions this year have reported 
overdrafts with those being Manawatu 
and North Harbour. Manawatu have 
managed to decrease their overdraft from 
$337,000 in FY17 to $118,000 in FY18. 
North Harbour, who last had an overdraft 
in FY16, now have a sizeable overdraft of 
$309,000 which appears to have serviced 
their other current liabilities from FY17. 

Cash is the most important asset for the 
unions as they need to make sure that 
they have enough on hand to be able to 

service payments as they fall due. If cash 
funds are limited for administrators then 
they may have to look at their receivable 
and payable amounts to see how they 
can effectively manage their cash flow. 

Receivables and prepayments have 
increased by $1.1m from $6.4m in 
FY17 to $7.5m in FY18 for the collective 
unions. While this amount is well below 
the peak receivables and prepayments 
value of $11.1m in 2009, it is something 
the administrators should monitor 
and actively follow up so none of the 
receivables become bad debts. Auckland 
were the main contributor to this 
increase as their receivables increased 
$1.4m (213.5%) to $2.1m in FY18.

The collective unions’ payables and 
accrued expenses have decreased from 
$8.4m to $7.8m in FY18. This is a 7.1% 
decrease in payables which is good but 
may depict that unions are paying their 
suppliers faster than they need to. 11 of 
the 14 unions decreased their payables 
and accrued expenses in FY18 with 
the largest decreases of $0.3m coming 
from Bay of Plenty and Canterbury.

Last year we noted that the unions had 
significantly increased their contributions 
towards their non-current investments. 
This year the amount recorded as non-
current investments decreased by $0.6m 
however, this was offset by a $0.8m 

increase in property, plant and equipment. 
Bay of Plenty had a $0.7m increase in 
property, plant and equipment for FY18, 
the majority of which was spent on new 
plant and equipment for the union.

The combined unions’ total non-current 
liabilities has remained relatively stable 
from FY17 to FY18. A $0.6m decrease in 
other non-current liabilities was offset by 
a $0.5m increase in long-term borrowings. 
The amount of unions that have long-term 
borrowings has decreased from 9 unions 
in FY17 to 6 in FY18. The reason for the 
total increase in long-term borrowings 
is that Waikato’s long-term borrowings 
have increased from $0.2m in FY17 to 
$0.9m in FY18, a 270.0% increase. Waikato 
have always historically had long-term 
borrowings in their non-current liabilities 
with the maximum loan amount of $1.6m in 
FY15. This year’s increase appears to be a 
financing decision to move their debt from 
short-term to long-term as their short-
term borrowings decreased by $0.8m. 
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Mitre 10 Cup Unions - Net Working Capital FY18  
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Mitre 10 Cup Unions - Net Working Capital FY18  
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Heartland  
Championship 
unions
The Heartland Championship Unions have 
continued their great trend in surpluses for our 
5th year of reporting on the unions’ financial 
performance. The collective unions posted a 
surplus of $410,000 for the 2018 financial year.

Last year we suggested that sizeable 
surpluses appear to be the new norm for 
the unions competing in the Heartland 
Championship. FY18 is no exception to that 
suggestion as the combined Heartland 
unions posted a surplus of $410,000. 
This is slightly down from FY17 where a 
surplus of $473,000 was achieved but it 
is almost double the surpluses achieved 
from FY10 to FY15.  Unfortunately, four 
of the Heartland unions posted losses 
for the FY18 year which is a change from 
2 last year and none the year before.

The collective healthy surplus was built 
upon the back of another year of growth 
in revenue for the Heartland unions. 
Revenue increased from $9.5m in FY17 
to $9.7m in FY18, a year-on-year increase 
of 2.0%. While this growth may not seem 
significant, revenue has increased by 
$3.5m (56.2%) since FY10. 7 of the 12 
unions managed to increase their revenue 
for FY18 with Mid Canterbury having the 
largest growth in revenue, increasing 
their revenue by $73,000 (9.7%). 

NZR grants contributed 55.9% of the 
total revenue of the Heartland unions. 
We understand that this level of grants 
is contracted for FY19, providing stability 
to the unions’ income. However, like the 
unions’ Mitre 10 Cup associates, the 
Heartland unions will be looking to NZR 
signing its next broadcasting deal that 
will weigh significantly on what level of 
grants to the rugby community that NZR 
will be able to sustain in future years.

Due to the nature of their business with 
an increase in revenue, it is expected that 
there will be an increase in expenditure. 
Expenditure increased by $254,000 to 
$9.3m in FY18, which is a 2.8% increase 
on FY17’s amount of $9.0m. Thames 
Valley had the largest increase in 
expenditure for FY18. Their expenditure 
increased by 21.4% ($146,000) from 
$683,000 in FY17 to $829,000 in FY18. 

King Country are again in a class of their 
own posting a surplus of $175,000 for 
FY18. However, upon the back of their 
increased revenue, Mid-Canterbury have 
posted a surplus of $103,000 for FY18. 
This surplus for them was greater than 
their combined results for the past 8 years. 
None of the Heartland Unions posted 
significant losses this year. This shows 
that the administrators of the collective 
unions are consciously monitoring 
their bottom line so they can stay in 
the game and keep up with the play.

Heartland

Heartland Rugby Unions - Consolidated Results 
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New Zealand 
Rugby
They have reported a net loss for the year 
of $1.9m compared with a net surplus of 
$33.4m in FY17. A total comprehensive 
loss of $17.3m, a 157.7% decrease from 
their FY17 comprehensive income of 
$29.9m, shows as a reduction in overall 
equity in FY18. A smaller profit than FY17 
was always to be expected after the 
significant effect that the British & Irish 
Lions tour had on NZR’s financials.

While NZR’s revenue has decreased by 
$67.7m from FY17 to FY18, their $189.5m 
posted revenue was the second largest 
revenue they have ever reported. 
Match day income was down $36.5m 
compared to FY17, which included 
significant revenue from the British 
and Irish Lions tour, however, if it is 
compared to FY16, match day income 
is up $10.5m demonstrating that there 
has still been good growth in this area.  

For the 2018 financial year, operating 
expenditure decreased by $32.5m (14.5%) 
to $191.4m. This decrease in operating 
expenditure was the result of decreases in 
competition expenses ($23.4m decrease) 
and national team expenses ($12.2m 
decrease). A significant portion of this 
decrease was again due to the large cost 
of hosting the British and Irish Lions in 
FY17. Despite the decrease in operating 
expenditure from FY17 nearly all areas 
of operating expenditure were up from 
FY16. An increase in expenditure was 
expected for FY18 as NZR looked to 
utilise the surplus generated in FY17. 

Despite the significant loss in FY18 NZR 
still have a strong financial position to 
build upon in the upcoming years. Their 
net assets were $103.8m which is still 
the second largest it has been in recent 
years. The majority of their assets are 
current assets with the major assets in this 
class being cash and receivables. NZR’s 
receivables have increased from $47.3m in 
FY17 to $63.2m in FY18, a 33.7% increase. 
Cash is their largest current asset at 
$89.8m in FY18 and has been over $50m 
since 2012. While cash assets provide a 
strong buffer against increasing costs, they 
do not provide a significant return to NZR.

While NZR had a decrease in net assets a 
positive sign of their increasing financial 

stability is that their net working capital 
has increased to $100.9m in FY18. This 
is an increase of $5.9m (6.2%) on FY17’s 
net working capital position of $95.0m. 
Despite the increase in net working capital 
their working capital ratio has remained 
at 2.5:1. As stated earlier in the report a 
strong working capital position is reflected 
by a ratio of 1.5 to 2 or greater. This 
shows that NZR is in a strong financial 
position and should be able to service 
any immediate debt as it falls due. 

As we look forward, we expect NZR to 
maintain a similar level of expenditure 
and investment back into the game as 
they have a strong financial base to do 
this from. Despite less revenue in FY18 

New Zealand Rugby incurred a net loss in FY18 
after making their largest surplus in FY17.

New Zealand Rugby
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NZR’s game development expenditure 
increased by $1.6m to $31.6m. Due to the 
high reliance that the Mitre 10 Cup and 
Heartland unions have on this expenditure, 
it is critical that this expenditure stays 
consistent so that those unions can be 
competitive and keep up with the play.

Financially the combined balance sheet 
of NZR, the Mitre 10 Cup unions, and the 
Heartland unions show an encouraging 
trend of increasing equity. Improving 
equity in itself enables administrators 
to consider new ways of investing in 
the game, in community initiatives and 
delivering High-Performance programmes.

There is no doubt the rugby in New 
Zealand can continue to grow if 
administrators make good decisions 
about how to apply the limited funding 
they have for the many demands of High-
Performance rugby on a worldwide scale.

The five Super Rugby clubs do not publish 
their financial performances and they are 
all structured as entities that can opt-out 
from public reporting. The Mitre 10 Cup 
unions and NZR do have a stake holding 
in the Super Rugby clubs in most cases.

Anecdotal evidence may suggest that 
Super Rugby clubs are facing financial 

pressure with decreasing gate attendances 
being well publicised, as well as being 
observable from game footage. If that is 
the case then the shareholders, including 
NZR and Mitre 10 Cup unions, do need to 
carefully consider how they invest future 
resources for the benefit of the Super 
Rugby clubs given they provide a massive 
opportunity and pathways for professional 
players into NZR All Black teams.

Financially the combined balance sheet of NZR, the 
Mitre 10 Cup unions, and the Heartland unions show 
an encouraging trend of increasing equity. Improving 
equity in itself enables administrators to consider new 
ways of investing in the game, in community initiatives 
and delivering High-Performance programmes.



Super Rugby teams Population Base 
(‘000s)

Facebook likes 
(‘000s)

Twitter Followers 
(‘000s)

Instagram followers 
(‘000s)

Crusaders   797.7  392.3 98.1 178.0

Chiefs  1,333.4 308.3 87.1 163.0

Hurricanes 1,019.0 289.3 60.9 205.0

Blues  1,396.5 226.6 67.1 133.0

Highlanders  337.9 199.0 55.5 107.0

All Blacks  4,884.6 4,636.1 870.0 1,300.0
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Supporter  
and community 
engagement
Unions are constantly battling to keep 
match attendances up and increase fan 
engagement with their team. Social media 
is a key tool the unions are using to help 
increase these key metrics. The unions 
see the use of social media as a means of 
extending their reach to create new fans 
who may begin supporting the team and 
attending matches. To earn new fans, 
and maintain the support of the already 
loyal followers, means the unions have to 
create a unique and meaningful insight 
into the team and the union itself. 

The social media platform with the 
greatest reach of users for the unions is 
still Facebook. Total Facebook followers 
have increased to 520,604 in 2019 from 
502,564 in 2018. This is a year-on-year 
growth of 3.6% for the combined unions. 

Following on from 2018, Instagram had 
the greatest increase in followers in actual 
numbers and percentage terms. The 

combined unions’ Instagram followers 
increased by 41,165 (38.3%) to 148,525 
combined followers. This growth has 
cemented its position as the social media 
platform with the second largest reach 
and it is only expected to continue to 
grow over the upcoming season. 

Twitter users have increased by 2,798 
(4.2%) from 2018 which has shown 
that social media reach across these 
two platforms is growing at a steady 
rate. It has given the unions access to 
a total of 68,692 followers in 2019.

Social media platforms are key to keeping 
up engagement with the new generations. 
The majority of teens have some sort of 
social media profile so if the unions can 
get the users of the platforms to follow 
them then it gives the unions improved 
access to be able to promote the game and 
their teams. However, each union needs 
to make themselves stand out by giving 

their fans and followers unique access to 
the team like previous fans have never 
experienced. As shown by the increases 
in followers, the unions are providing an 
attractive proposition to their followers, 
which can be attributed to the unions 
providing unique and meaningful insight 
to their followers. The next task for the 
unions is to consider how they can improve 
the experience given to their followers 
to not only increase their reach but to 
retain the followers they already have. 

A summary of the unions’ social media 
statistics can be found in the table below. 
We have also summarised the social media 
presence for the All Blacks and the five 
Super Rugby franchises in New Zealand. 
Clearly, there is a much greater reach 
for these teams and a higher supporter 
base for the Super Rugby product.
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Mitre 10 Cup Unions Population Base 
(‘000s)

Facebook likes 
(‘000s)

Twitter Followers 
(‘000s)

Instagram followers 
(‘000s)

Auckland  894.0  125.0  10.8  30.9 

Waikato  358.2  87.4  6.9  14.4 

Otago  148.4  45.9  5.7  12.0 

Canterbury  524.3  42.2  6.0  22.1 

Wellington  422.7  32.7  4.7  11.2 

Hawke's Bay  165.8  27.9  2.7  4.4 

BOP  257.6  24.9  3.0  8.7 

Taranaki  132.5  24.6  6.0  13.0 

Counties Manukau  478.4  20.2  5.0  5.9 

Tasman  154.4  20.0  3.9  5.9 

Northland  179.0  18.8  2.8  3.6 

Southland  99.1  18.5  3.4  6.1 

Manawatu  134.8  17.6  3.6  5.6 

North Harbour  323.5  15.0  4.1  4.7 

Supporter engagement

Mitre 10 Cup Unions - Equivalent percentage of population engaged via Facebook 
 

Jul 2018

growth rate in real numbers 
Data labels = 
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Rugby at the grassroots
With any sport, the love of the game 
usually begins when people take their 
step onto the field or court. Therefore, 
we view the number of people playing 
rugby as a key indicator of the health of 
the sport. The issue rugby in New Zealand 
faces is trying to increase the number 
of people playing the sport when there 
are so many other commitments and 
opportunities out there that take up 
people’s time. When analysing the player 
data, we have categorised them into three 
groups; Juniors (aged 0-12), Secondary 
School aged (13-20) and Seniors (21+)

In the 2018 season, player registrations 
grew by 1,145 within the Mitre 10 Cup 
unions. This increased total player numbers 
to 132,895, which represents a 0.9% year-
on-year increase. While this growth may 
seem small, the unions have invested a lot 
of money into growing the game so it is 
positive to see this expenditure resulting 
in more players. The grade that had the 
greatest increase in player numbers was 
the senior grades as their registrations 
increased by over 2,000, an increase 
of 10.0% from 2017. This has restored 
playing numbers in this grade to the level 
they were at during the 2012 season. The 
further pleasingly aspect of this growth in 
senior playing numbers is that there was 
growth in both male and female playing 
numbers. Male registrations in this age 
group increased to 21,504 (a 8.7% increase) 
and female registration increased to 
1,832 (a 28.1% increase). This growth is 
important for the unions because if they 
can transform these players into fans, 
these are the fans with the greater chance 
of having enough disposable to income to 
be able to attend the Mitre 10 Cup games 
and increase their game day revenue. 

Unfortunately, the secondary school age 
group (age 13-20) had a significant decrease 
in player numbers. The total player numbers 
in this grade for the Mitre 10 Cup unions 
was 34,489 in 2018. This represents a 
year-on-year decrease of 7.8% from 37,405 
in 2017. The 2018 registration numbers 
are the lowest they have been since before 
2010. However, the silver lining within the 
overall result is that female player numbers 

In the 2018 season, player registrations 
grew by 1,145 within the Mitre 10 Cup 
unions. This increased total player 
numbers to 132,895, which represents a 
0.9% year-on-year increase.

New Zealand Rugby
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in this grade increased by 7.3% to 5,281. The 
growth in the female registrations is in stark 
contrast to the falling male registrations, a 
drop of 15.9% since 2010.

The last age group we’ve looked at is the 
juniors (0-12) age group. Positively, the 
under 12 age group grew again in 2018 to 
have total player registrations of 75,070. 
This age group has constantly grown since 
2011 with this year’s year-on-year increase 
being 2.6%. Female registrations grew in 
this age group as their player numbers 
grew by 16.9% (2,298 players). This increase 
in female registrations was offset by the 
male registrations as they decreased by 
368 (0.6%). This age group is still the largest 
category and accounts for 56.5% of the 
total registered players in New Zealand. 

The Heartland unions have a slightly 
different trend with their registration 
numbers as they collectively saw their 
senior registrations as the only growth 
category. Overall registrations only 
increased by 6 players as the decrease in 
registrations for the juniors and secondary 
school players offset the increase in the 
senior grade. Total registrations in the 
junior, secondary school and senior grades 
were 13,438, 5,815 and 5,070 respectively. 
This illustrates that much like the Mitre 10 
Cup union registrations, the juniors grade 
still represents the majority of registrations 
in New Zealand rugby. 

As player numbers have increased 
overall the unions should be proud of 
the efforts they have made to try and 
make that happen. Most importantly the 
investment into growing the women’s 
game is paying dividends due to the 
total 15.3% growth in 2018 for player 
registrations. The area of concern for 
the administrators is the lack of ability 
to convert such high junior registrations 
into secondary school registrations as 
player numbers for secondary school are 
half that of the junior numbers. This may 
be the next point to focus on as keeping 
them involved in the game will mean 
greater senior numbers in the short term 
and possibly greater junior registrations 
in the long term as the passion for the 
game is passed through the generations.

Rugby at the grassroots

Mitre 10 Cup unions - player registration movement 
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Keeping up 
with the play

Responding to a changing social 
landscape 
Deloitte global surveys such as the 
Millennials Survey and the Human Capital 
Trends report show that success in a 
rapidly changing world is determined 
by how an organisation can relate to its 
stakeholders, whether that be its fans, 
players and employees. Coined the ‘rise of 
the social enterprise’, organisations across 
all industries are reinventing themselves 
to listen to, invest in and actively manage 
social concerns and trends. 48% of  
New Zealand organisations are taking 
this on board, changing their work or 
business policies around societal concerns 
and focusing on better listening to 
employees’ priorities. Success is redefined 
to mean meeting both financial and non-
financial performance targets, but also 
demonstrating that they are improving 
the lives of workers, volunteers, players 
and the communities in which we live. 

This is as important for rugby unions and 
their member clubs as it is for banks, 
public sector organisations or schools. 
The non-profit sector has always led 
the way in the effort to improve New 
Zealand’s communities, and New Zealand 
Rugby, having been around since 1892, 

is no exception. The national body has 
its vision as being ‘inspiring and unifying 
New Zealanders’ through our national 
game. Some of the current priorities for 
New Zealand Rugby cater towards this 
social purpose; ‘More players and more 
communities participating’; ‘Creating a 
respectful and inclusive culture’; ‘Fans are 
engaged and numbers growing.’ 

Rugby sits under the magnifying glass 
of public scrutiny given the pride Kiwis 
have in our national game and the high 
percentage of New Zealand individuals 
who come into contact with rugby unions 
and clubs at some point in their lives. The 
Deloitte Millennials Survey 2019 tells us 
that, in particular, young people’s values 
affect their consumer relationships, 
changing their willingness to engage 
with an organisation based on its ethical 
behaviour, environmental impact, political 
positions and treatment of personal data.  
Importantly for rugby, this demographic 
judges relationships with the organisations 
in which they work and participate in extra-
curricular activities on the same criteria. 

It comes back to how strongly people 
believe in what an organisation is doing. 
Finding ‘meaning’ in work and social 

activities is about creating a sense of 
belonging, self-esteem and helping people 
self-actualise. To dramatically increase 
rugby participation and engagement, 
unions will need to show they can provide 
answers to questions about rugby’s place 
in today’s society and what it can do 
for the individuals who participate and 
their communities - and not just for the 
traditional rugby player and supporter 
demographic. The questions individuals ask 
themselves are;  

 • Why does rugby matter to me? 

 • Do I have a place in New Zealand 
rugby? 

 • What do I get out of my involvement 
with rugby unions or clubs? 

Demonstrating investment in the 
community, workers and volunteers, as 
well as players and supporters, is likely 
to attract more sponsorship, get more 
attendances at games and increase the 
numbers of volunteers and administrators 
who want to get involved. People show up 
when they believe in your organisation, and 
people believe in your organisation when 
you show them that your priorities align 
with theirs.

Today’s world is difficult to navigate. People are busier, 
work is demanding. In addition, social pressures 
such as mental health, climate change, economic 
and environmental sustainability, and diversity and 
inclusion preoccupy the thoughts of our youth. What 
does, and what will keep fans, players and volunteers 
coming back to rugby?
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A recent Sport NZ report noted that 82% 
of people agree that sport and other 
physical activities help to motivate people 
and create a sense of purpose.1  However 
concurrently, these days, many people 
report being time poor and preferring 
low-effort distractions and entertainment 
in the little spare time that they have. 46% 
of Millennials rank ‘make positive impacts 
on the community and society’ in their top 
five life priorities.2  It stands to reason that 
people need to really believe in a cause to 
get involved in it. 

If unions via their clubs and schools 
understand what matters to their current 
players, volunteers and supporters they 
will be able to influence change and 

support. Design an experience that is 
people-led and focused on the individual 
benefits they receive by being involved in 
rugby and what they can offer to society. 
For many, rugby, as much as it is about 
sport, is about community - pride in your 
hometown, friendships, and a shared sense 
of achievement. What elements of rugby 
make supporters, players, volunteers and 
administrators go above and beyond? 

The next step is to understand the 
meaning of community outside of rugby 
and how rugby unions can increase their 
investment in this community to attract 
a new cohort of supporters, players and 
volunteers. Currently, 98.1% of registered 
rugby players in New Zealand across 
all levels (grassroots to elite) are either 
Millennials or Gen Z, and excluding 
those in the junior and secondary school 
competitions, the percentage is still 
significant at 89.5%. Millennials and Gen 
Z, in particular, are telling us that what 
matters to them is climate change, social 
inclusion and preparation of skills for a new 
digital era. Involvement in rugby develops 

the essentially human skills that will be 
needed in Industry 4.03 (think teamwork, 
discipline, creativity, leadership), it can be 
an introduction to new friends, a way to get 
invested in and showcase a community - 
tell us this story. 

Rugby clubs and school teams are the 
starting point for young New Zealand boys 
and girls into the rugby community. It is 
also the first entry point into the game 

The big picture: 
Why does rugby matter to me? 

26

For many, rugby, as 
much as it is about 
sport, is about 
community - pride 
in your hometown, 
friendships, and 
a shared sense of 
achievement. 

1 Sport NZ [2018], ‘The Value of Sport’ Main Report

2 Deloitte Global Millennial Survey 2019 - https://www2.deloitte.com/nz/en/pages/about-deloitte/articles/millennialsurvey.html

3 Industry 4.0, or the fourth industrial revolution, relates to significant change in the way we produce products thanks to the digitisation of 
manufacturing, and is massively shaping the way organisations view and interact with their customers and employees.
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for their parents, caregivers and wider 
family in a lot of cases. If the experience is 
positive, and they feel they belong, then 
they associate with the game as ‘rugby 
people’ and can lead to a lifetime and 
generations of family involvement in the 
game. The more positive people feel at the 
grassroots level there is an increase in the 
likelihood that the experience will engender 
support for provincial rugby. For Heartland 
and Mitre 10 Cup unions, the more they 
can do to support their clubs to increase 
participation rates (players and volunteers), 
the greater the chance they create for 
support at the provincial level and generate 
potential revenue. 

Rugby is the nation’s favourite sport – and 
to retain that status, it needs to include, 
develop and lift outcomes for all Kiwis. In 
many ways, rugby unions have been closing 
the gender gap within rugby at the player 
level. But diversity isn’t just about gender 
(although the most obvious to start with), 
or even sexuality, ethnicity or physical 
ability, even though those are critical – it’s 
also about differences in experiences and 
ways of thinking. And it’s not just about 
not excluding people from the game, it’s 
about actively including them. There’s a 
saying that “diversity is being invited to the 

party; inclusion is being asked to dance.” 
Well, in the rugby sense, diversity is being 
invited to the game, encouraged to play 
or to volunteer; but inclusion is about 
finding a home in the rugby community 
and ensuring that every participant sees 
themselves reflected in rugby leadership, 
high-performance athletes, funding 
decisions and marketing campaigns. 

Start with representation at the governance 
level, for provincial union boards as well 
as at the national level. When boards look 
diverse and think and act with inclusion 
as a priority, it sends a very clear message 
about what’s important to the organisation. 
Not only is the public increasingly aware 
of the issue and demanding significant 
progress in this area, but failure to become 
more diverse will have repercussions. 
For example, failure to reach the 40% 
female board representation target for 
sports organisations mandated by Sports 
NZ will negatively affect rugby union’s 
future funding from the government from 
2021. On the flipside, any organisation 
who resolves their diversity imbalance 

stands to gain, with research indicating 
that inclusive talent practices in hiring, 
promotion, development, leadership and 
team management can generate up to 30% 
higher revenue and greater profitability 
than their competitors.4  Balancing 
experience, skills and capabilities learned 
from involvement in the game alongside 
new thought leaders is the way forward.

Next, rethink the way rugby organisations 
market to, and bring into the conversation, 
ethnic communities, genders and 
sexualities who traditionally haven’t 
engaged with rugby. For example, new 
migrants taking part in a programme 
called Connect2Sport, which provides 
practical tools and resources to guide 
the development of sports programmes 
for diverse young people, felt that the 
programme had made them feel ‘wanted’ 
and more at home in New Zealand.5 Rugby 
unions can encourage this by taking active 
positions on social issues and amplifying 
messages that support an inclusive culture, 
by investing time in understanding the 
cultural drivers and other factors that 
encourage or limit involvement and weave 
these findings throughout the fabric of 
rugby unions and clubs to address barriers. 

Diversity and inclusion should be a critical 
focus for any organisation seeking to survive 
in the 21st century, but particularly for an 
organisation that canvases as diverse a 
range of ages, regions and backgrounds 
as rugby does. Attracting a more diverse 
employee, volunteer and player base, 
particularly in leadership, management or 

Equal opportunity and inclusion: 
Do I have a place in New Zealand rugby? 

Diversity and inclusion should be 
a critical focus for any organisation 
seeking to survive in the 21st century, 
but particularly for an organisation that 
canvases as diverse a range of ages, 
regions and backgrounds as rugby does.

of people agree that sport 
and other physical activities 
help to motivate people and 
create a sense of purpose

of registered rugby 
players are Millennials 
and Gen Z 

Over

98%82% 46%
of Millennials rank ‘make 
positive impacts on the 
community and society’ in 
their top five life priorities.

For many people who 
engage with rugby in New 
Zealand as a player, coach 
or referee, there is a clear 
pathway upwards.

For volunteers, this is 
more difficult and 
typically not a lot of 
investment is provided 
to them. Tapping into 
this gap  would be a way 
to retain volunteers and 
get more people 
involved in the game.

There is a growing 
movement within 
organisations to invest 
time, effort and money 
not just in developing 
people upwards but 
also sideways. 

Organisations 
recognise the need 
to put effort into 
redesigning 
development 
opportunities to 
encourage people to 
grow without having 
to change roles or to 
move to different 
teams within an 
organisation. 

4  Stacia Sherman Garr, Candace Atamanik, and David Mallon, High-impact talent management: The new talent management maturity model, Bersin by 
Deloitte [2015]; and Juliet Bourke and Bernadette Dillon, “The diversity and inclusion revolution: Eight powerful truths,” Deloitte Review 22, January 22, 2018.

5 Sport NZ [2018], ‘The Value of Sport’; in reference to Auckland Council [2014] Active Communities Investment: Project Exit Report. Connect2Sport 
September 2014. Unpublished. 
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governance roles, will mean rugby unions 
can better understand, predict and support 
an increasingly diverse group of sponsors 
and fans.

Over the ages, people have been saying 
that team sports help young people with 
life skills. Millennials and Gen Z still see that 
as important. What that says is that rugby, 
and its environment, is still relevant to 
young people in New Zealand. 

Unions and clubs have to continue to adapt 
to the new ways people want to spend their 
spare time. Clubrooms that are inviting, 
grounds that can be played at times other 
than Saturday afternoon, coaches who 
are adept at team building and supporting 
the safety of players, grades that are 
meaningful, competitions that are fair 
to all teams, inclusive social settings and 
encouragement of diversity are all matters 
that unions and clubs need to consider in 
their futures planning for rugby as a sport.

For many people who engage with rugby 
in New Zealand as a player, there is a clear 
pathway upwards; a player might start at 
a junior level at school and grow up to play 
socially for their club and, if they’re lucky, 
make it into the semi-professional ranks. 
Those with particular aptitude might make it 
all the way up to the elite level. Likewise, with 
a coach or a referee, there is a set hierarchy 
of achievement that helps participants to 
set goals and view progress, with support 
of their development along the way. For 
volunteers, this is a little more difficult 
and typically not a lot of investment is 
provided to them. Tapping into this gap and 
providing greater learning and development 
opportunities would be a way to retain 
volunteers and get more people involved 
in the game; a recent Sport NZ report ‘The 

Any organisation who resolves their  
diversity imbalance stands to gain, 
with research indicating that inclusive 
talent practices in hiring, promotion, 
development, leadership and team 
management can generate up to 30% 
higher revenue and greater profitability 
than their competitors.

Visible pathways: 
What do I get out of my 
involvement with rugby unions? 

of people agree that sport 
and other physical activities 
help to motivate people and 
create a sense of purpose

of registered rugby 
players are Millennials 
and Gen Z 

Over

98%82% 46%
of Millennials rank ‘make 
positive impacts on the 
community and society’ in 
their top five life priorities.

For many people who 
engage with rugby in New 
Zealand as a player, coach 
or referee, there is a clear 
pathway upwards.

For volunteers, this is 
more difficult and 
typically not a lot of 
investment is provided 
to them. Tapping into 
this gap  would be a way 
to retain volunteers and 
get more people 
involved in the game.

There is a growing 
movement within 
organisations to invest 
time, effort and money 
not just in developing 
people upwards but 
also sideways. 

Organisations 
recognise the need 
to put effort into 
redesigning 
development 
opportunities to 
encourage people to 
grow without having 
to change roles or to 
move to different 
teams within an 
organisation. 
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Tactical options 
for unions
 • Ask current players, volunteers 
and supporters what rugby 
means to them, and use this 
information to inform the 
stories told through NZ Rugby 
in the media, in recruitment 
campaigns and through the 
priorities of the organisation. 

 • Invest money, time and 
energy in diversity and 
inclusion, particularly at 
a provincial board level. 
Prioritise an inclusion lens 
in succession planning, 
challenge management to 
set clear expectations and 
to evaluate senior leaders 
on inclusive leadership, and 
support management in 
promoting experiences and 
resources that train leaders 
to practice inclusiveness.  

 • Review the official viewpoint 
taken by NZ Rugby on key 
social, environmental and 
political issues and ensure 
this is responsive to a 
younger and more socially 
conscious audience.

 • Publically and purposefully 
celebrate improvements 
in inclusion and reward 
individuals who embody the 
values of the organisation. 

 • Make performance 
management and 
career pathway planning 
conversations a regular part of 
engagement with volunteers, 
employees and players, 
and invest in learning and 
development opportunities 
that support these career goals.  

Value of Sport’ indicated that around 25% of 
volunteers generally (and 36% of 16-24 year 
old volunteers) state that the opportunity 
to gain new skills is their primary motivation 
for sports volunteering.6

There is a growing movement within 
organisations to invest time, effort and 
money not just in developing people 
upwards but also sideways. 75% of New 
Zealand respondents to the recent 
global Human Capital Trends Survey 
said that their employees would have an 
easier time leaving and finding a new job 
than moving to a new role within their 
current organisation. These respondents 
recognised the need to put effort into 
redesigning development opportunities 
and performance management to 
encourage people to grow without having 
to change roles or to move to different 
teams within an organisation. 

Rugby unions can learn from this. One 
of the biggest avenues of opportunity 
for rugby is a rethink of how someone 
who reaches the end of their journey in 
a particular capacity can be redirected. 
A young woman who has played rugby 
socially her whole life might have limited 
time to continue playing once she finishes 
university and starts her first job – but what 
if she could still serve on her community 
rugby board as a youth representative? 
How do we encourage parents whose kids 
have moved on from rugby to stay involved 
and engaged with the rugby community, 
perhaps as administrative volunteers or 
even just showing up to games to support 
the club teams? 

Everyone has a skill or a passion that 
can make a difference and help build a 
community, but to retain those skills, we 
need to get creative and be consistently 
purposeful in what we do. 

NZR has already begun its journey towards 
developing strategies and implementing 
practices to keep up with changing societal 
values. In 2017, NZR undertook its Respect 
and Responsibility Review which aimed to 
understand how NZR could lead, develop 
and support people within rugby to be 
better people and collectively to create 
better rugby players, teams, volunteers and 
experiences. One of the main takeaways 
from the independent review was the 
establishment of a new rugby charter ‘the 
Rugby way – Te Ara Rangi Tira’, where four 
values were identified as being key to meet 
NZR’s goals; be welcoming, be passionate, 
play fair and be our best.

By following the new values, NZR has taken 
many practical steps to help create the 
better rugby system envisaged. These 
steps include developing a learning and 
development framework, focusing on 
women in governance, employing a Maori 
cultural advisor and providing further 
investment into the woman’s game in New 
Zealand. All of these steps, and everything 
else planned, will not only keep the current 
stakeholders coming back to rugby but will 
foster an environment where new types 
of people will want to find a place in our 
national game.

One of the biggest avenues of opportunity 
for rugby is a rethink of how someone 
who reaches the end of their journey in a 
particular capacity can be redirected. 

6 Sport New Zealand [2015], Sport New Zealand Volunteering Insights Report: November 2015
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$000 
Summary Financial Performance 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Revenue

Match related income 9,146 5,501 7,279 8,740 9,082

Grants and sponsorship 49,043 50,892 57,825 57,330 57,821

Other revenues 9,288 10,044 11,916 13,113 7,564

Total 67,477 66,437 77,020 79,183 74,467

Operating expenditure

Team and match related costs (31,061) (31,784) (33,332) (34,527) (36,210)

Growing the game (19,039) (17,172) (19,894) (20,437) (21,173)

Administration (15,774) (18,147) (19,008) (19,494) (14,657)

Total (65,874) (67,103) (72,234) (74,458) (72,040)

Surplus before interest, depn & amort 1,603 (666) 4,786 4,725 2,427

D&A& impairments (1,763) (1,468) (1,410) (1,348) (1,403)

Net interest  1,331  717  154  549  315 

Surplus before tax 1,171 (1,417) 3,530 3,926 1,339

Tax - - (25) (125) (90)

Net surplus / (Deficit) 1,171 (1,417) 3,505 3,801 1,249

Consolidated summary financial performance
A summary of the consolidated financial performance over the last five years is presented below.
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Consolidated summary financial position 
A summary of the consolidated financial position over the last five years is presented below.

$000 
Summary Financial Position 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Current assets

Cash 11,798 7,819 10,852 13,277 13,246

Receivables and prepayments 7,607 6,324 8,507 6,440 7,465

Inventories 231 496 506 404 370

Other current assets 1,171 3,012 4,141 4,509 3,882

Total  20,807  17,651  24,006  24,630  24,963 

Non-current assets

Investments 12,911 11,410 13,185 14,264 13,711

Property, plant and equipment 14,702 19,647 18,203 19,169 19,955

Other non-current assets 1,384 2,349 1,376 892 840

Total  28,997  33,406  32,764  34,325  34,506 

Total assets  49,804 51,057 56,770  58,955  59,469 

Current liabilities

Overdrafts  378  381  161  337  427 

Payables and accrued expenses 10,507 8,489 10,655 8,424 7,822

Short-term borrowings  652  688  904  1,031  802 

Other current liabilities 2,439 2,035 2,215 2,463 2,533

Total  13,976  11,593  13,935  12,255  11,584 

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings  1,946  7,222  7,276  7,574  8,105 

Other non-current liabilities  1,225  1,163  978  750  175 

Total  3,171  8,385  8,254  8,324  8,280 

Equity

Accumulated funds  32,657  31,079  34,581  38,376  39,605 

Total liabilities and equity  49,804  51,057  56,770  58,955  59,469 

Net working capital  6,831  6,058  10,071  12,375  13,379 
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$000 
For the 2017 Financial Year
Summary Financial 
Performance Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties 

Manukau Hawke’s Bay Manawatu North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington Total

Revenue

Match related 
income 3,172 707 953 173 385 96 284 499 505 381 384 205 276 720 8,740

Grants and 
sponsorship 7,033 4,259 5,903 3,580 3,848 3,725 3,588 3,181 2,816 3,102 4,092 3,517 4,595 4,091 57,330

Other revenues 5,147 846 1,539 366 28 130 455 659 138 87 450 197 818 2,253 13,113

Total 15,352 5,812 8,395 4,119 4,261 3,951 4,327 4,339 3,459 3,570 4,926 3,919 5,689 7,064 79,183

Operating expenditure

Team and match 
related costs (2,648) (3,268) (4,402) (2,544) (2,215) (2,740) (1,337) (2,133) (1,625) (1,715) (2,219) (1,984) (2,609) (3,088) (34,527)

Growing the 
game (4,389) (1,376) (2,919) (890) (1,724) (670) (502) (1,652) (1,119) (324) (366) (1,269) (1,566) (1,671) (20,437)

Administration (5,749) (941) (1,001) (713) (273) (716) (2,351) (425) (657) (1,396) (2,081) (529) (835) (1,827) (19,494)

Total (12,786) (5,585) (8,322) (4,147) (4,212) (4,126) (4,190) (4,210) (3,401) (3,435) (4,666) (3,782) (5,010) (6,586) (74,458)

Surplus before interest, depn 
& amort 2,566 227 73 (28) 49 (175) 137 129 58 135 260 137 679 478 4,725

D&A& 
impairments (122) (82) (398) (145) (38) (63) (89) (50) - (21) (49) (68) (74) (149) (1,348)

Net interest 258 40 303 (6) 3 - 2 (1) - (3) 24 - (71) - 549

Surplus before tax 2,702 185 (22) (179) 14 (238) 50 78 58 111 235 69 534 329 3,926

Tax - - - - - - - - - - - - - (125) (125)

Net surplus / (Deficit) 2,702 185 (22) (179) 14 (238) 50 78 58 111 235 69 534 204 3,801

Summary financial performance by union for FY16 and FY17

$000 
For the 2018 Financial Year
Summary Financial 
Performance Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties 

Manukau
Hawke’s 

Bay Manawatu North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington Total

Revenue

Match related 
income 1,554 1,267 918 98 303 78 280 420 438 357 226 2,051 276 816 9,082

Grants and 
sponsorship 7,569 4,708 5,721 3,744 3,807 3,686 3,518 3,239 2,973 3,220 3,620 3,249 4,686 4,081 57,821

Other revenues 1,087 1,030 1,112 400 29 277 (11) 534 153 91 134 613 727 1,388 7,564

Total 10,210 7,005 7,751 4,242 4,139 4,041 3,787 4,193 3,564 3,668 3,980 5,913 5,689 6,285 74,467

Operating expenditure

Team and match 
related costs (3,243) (3,395) (4,134) (2,295) (2,193) (2,531) (1,302) (2,114) (1,614) (1,761) (2,417) (3,493) (2,809) (2,909) (36,210)

Growing the 
game (5,066) (1,477) (2,688) (1,043) (1,514) (604) (914) (1,469) (1,176) (377) (403) (1,230) (1,584) (1,628) (21,173)

Administration (1,811) (1,100) (797) (664) (303) (630) (1,663) (534) (644) (1,464) (1,929) (524) (962) (1,632) (14,657)

Total (10,120) (5,972) (7,619) (4,002) (4,010) (3,765) (3,879) (4,117) (3,434) (3,602) (4,749) (5,247) (5,355) (6,169) (72,040)

Surplus before interest,  
depn & amort 90 1,033 132 240 129 276 (92) 76 130 66 (769) 666 334 116 2,427

D&A& 
impairments (140) (111) (370) (148) (23) (43) (88) (22) - (19) (64) (71) (147) (157) (1,403)

Net interest 277 (21) 110 (7) 4 (6) 2 (1) - (2) 15 - (56) - 315

Surplus before tax 227 901 (128) 85 110 227 (178) 53 130 45 (818) 595 131 (41) 1,339

Tax - - - - - - - - - - - - - (90) (90)

Net surplus / (Deficit) 227 901 (128) 85 110 227 (178) 53 130 45 (818) 595 131 (131) 1,249
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Summary financial position by union for FY17

$000
As at the end of 2017 Financial Year
Summary Financial Position Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties 

Manukau
Hawke’s 

Bay Manawatu North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington Total

Current assets

Cash 8,188 394 542 281 263 2 455 167 425 102 675 1,495 97 191 13,277

Receivables and 
prepayments 669 287 1,830 48 592 109 79 46 178 796 611 73 288 834 6,440

Inventories 51 36 - 20 25 8 24 39 173 - 23 - 5 - 404

Other current assets 3,435 175 175 39 - - - - 531 154 - - - - 4,509

Total 12,343 892 2,547 388 880 119 558 252 1,307 1,052 1,309 1,568 390 1,025 24,630

Non-current assets

Investments 2,174 1,036 4,772 363 1 - 349 2,055 - 127 347 111 931 1,998 14,264

Property, plant and 
equipment 585 1,927 8,534 3,658 688 944 73 84 151 94 191 244 480 1,516 19,169

Other non-current 
assets - - - - 25 - 377 - - 5 - - 454 31 892

Total 2,759 2,963 13,306 4,021 714 944 799 2,139 151 226 538 355 1,865 3,545 34,325

Total assets 15,102 3,855 15,853 4,409 1,594 1,063 1,357 2,391 1,458 1,278 1,847 1,923 2,255 4,570 58,955

Current liabilities

Overdrafts - - - - - 337 - - - - - - - - 337

Payables and accrued 
expenses 948 1,128 2,223 219 407 201 383 203 419 203 448 188 652 802 8,424

Short-term borrowings - - - - - - 32 8 - 83 - - 908 - 1,031

Other current liabilities 798 - - 303 18 235 387 46 6 - 45 152 373 100 2,463

Total 1,746 1,128 2,223 522 425 773 802 257 425 286 493 340 1,933 902 12,255

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings - 875 6,029 162 - 50 70 66 - 42 - 33 247 - 7,574

Other non-current 
liabilities 100 - 450 - - - - - - - - - - 200 750

Total 100 875 6,479 162 - 50 70 66 - 42 - 33 247 200 8,324

Equity

Accumulated funds 13,256 1,852 7,151 3,725 1,169 240 485 2,068 1,033 950 1,354 1,550 75 3,468 38,376

Total liabilities and equity 15,102 3,855 15,853 4,409 1,594 1,063 1,357 2,391 1,458 1,278 1,847 1,923 2,255 4,570 58,955

Net working capital 10,597 (236) 324 (134) 455 (654) (244) (5) 882 766 816 1,228 (1,543) 123 12,375
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Summary financial position by union for FY18

$000
As at the end of 2018 Financial Year
Summary Financial Position Auckland BOP Canterbury Counties 

Manukau
Hawke’s 

Bay Manawatu North 
Harbour Northland Otago Southland Taranaki Tasman Waikato Wellington Total

Current assets

Cash 7,445 187 622 304 529 36 73 138 448 108 726 2,110 116 404 13,246

Receivables and 
prepayments 2,097 341 1,747 76 435 61 90 190 160 708 278 426 128 728 7,465

Inventories 30 43 - 20 - - 37 10 209 - 9 - 12 - 370

Other current assets 2,964 28 175 - - - - - 553 162 - - - - 3,882

Total 12,536 599 2,544 400 964 97 200 338 1,370 978 1,013 2,536 256 1,132 24,963

Non-current assets

Investments 2,104 1,176 4,357 344 1 - 316 2,055 - 151 323 111 934 1,839 13,711

Property, plant and 
equipment 560 2,653 8,451 3,545 691 1,162 66 76 218 79 196 259 433 1,566 19,955

Other non-current 
assets - - - - 15 - 306 - - 1 - 32 415 71 840

Total 2,664 3,829 12,808 3,889 707 1,162 688 2,131 218 231 519 402 1,782 3,476 34,506

Total assets 15,200 4,428 15,352 4,289 1,671 1,259 888 2,469 1,588 1,209 1,532 2,938 2,038 4,608 59,469

Current liabilities

Overdrafts - - - - - 118 309 - - - - - - - 427

Payables and accrued 
expenses 817 799 1,903 140 387 187 183 270 399 171 334 661 499 1,072 7,822

Short-term borrowings - - 400 162 - 46 34 - - 42 - - 118 - 802

Other current liabilities 825 - - 177 7 245 19 24 25 - 680 131 300 100 2,533

Total 1,642 799 2,303 479 394 596 545 294 424 213 1,014 792 917 1,172 11,584

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings - 875 6,029 - - 197 36 54 - - - - 914 - 8,105

Other non-current 
liabilities 75 - - - - - - - - - - - - 100 175

Total 75 875 6,029 - - 197 36 54 - - - - 914 100 8,280

Equity

Accumulated funds 13,483 2,754 7,020 3,810 1,277 466 307 2,121 1,164 996 518 2,146 207 3,336 39,605

Total liabilities and equity 15,200 4,428 15,352 4,289 1,671 1,259 888 2,469 1,588 1,209 1,532 2,938 2,038 4,608 59,469

Net working capital 10,894 (200) 241 (79) 570 (499) (345) 44 946 765 (1) 1,744 (661) (40) 13,379
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About this 
publication

Information
The financial data presented in this report is 
compiled from data contained in the annual 
financial statements of each rugby union for 
the financial years ended 2008 to 2018. The 
annual reports for each union were obtained 
from either the register of incorporated 
societies and/or directly from the rugby union.

The financial years for each union differ, 
ending at the close of October, November 
or December. Despite the timing difference, 
reported results have been added together 
to produce consolidated information. This 
timing difference is not expected to cause 
materially misleading results or conclusions.  

The financial statements of each union 
classify elements of revenues, operating 
expenses, assets, liabilities and equity 
differently. The information presented in this 
analysis has been reclassified and grouped to 
provide data for a meaningful comparison.

Prior to FY16, the Tasman Rugby Football 
Union did not disclose sufficient information 
to determine a breakdown of operating 
expenses between team and match related 
costs and development costs associated 
with growing the game. In order to avoid 
any significant distortions, expenditure has 
been allocated to these two categories based 
on the average proportion spent on these 
respective components by other unions.

In the 2012 financial year the Otago Rugby 
Football Union received $2,167,509 of 
income arising from financial restructure. 
The numbers used in the financial analysis 
have been adjusted, taking out this amount 
to provide a meaningful comparison. 

In the 2013 financial year the Canterbury 
Rugby Football Union acquired a 60% 
shareholding in the company granted the 
licence to run the Crusaders and their 
accounts reflected the combined results 
of both the Super Rugby and Mitre 10 Cup 
rugby teams. Some income items have been 
adjusted to reflect the amounts of Canterbury 
Rugby Football Union income as stated in 
the annual report. The main components 
of expenses have been adjusted based on 
prior year figures or where information has 
been given in the union’s annual report. 
The Canterbury Rugby Football Union and 
Crusaders (GP) Limited detail of revenue and 
expenditure are not disclosed, therefore the 
adjustments made by us reflect the amounts 
stated in the report and our assumptions 
of expenditure for comparative purposes. 
This is not a reflection of the individual 
entities performance. The Group Statement 
of Financial Position has been used in the 
report for comparison of balance sheet 
items. In the 2016 financial year, Canterbury 
Rugby Football Union determined that 
Crusaders Limited Partnership no longer 
meet the definition of being under the control 
of Canterbury Rugby Football Union and 
hence the balances of Crusaders Limited 
Partnership were not consolidated in its FY16 
accounts. FY15 figures have been adjusted 
in our analysis in order to provide a basis 
for comparison with current year figures.

In the 2017 financial year North Harbour 
reclassified the representation of the 
joint venture revenue and expenses after 
recognising their share of their investment 
in the Blues franchise as an associate on 
the basis of significant influence. In FY16 
the revenue and expenses were reporting 
in a consolidated basis. In FY17 only 

the net result for the joint venture was 
disclosed. For the purpose of our analysis 
we have reclassified FY16 to match the 
presentation of the FY17 annual report.

Wanganui Rugby Football Union Inc. resolved 
to change its balance date from 31 October to 
31 December. The figures used in the report 
are based on the 31 December 2015 financial 
year incorporating 14 months of trading.

Manawatu Rugby Union Incorporated 
resolved to change its balance date 
from 30 November to 31 December. The 
figures used in the report are based on 
the 31 December 2016 financial year 
incorporating 13 months of trading.

South Canterbury Rugby Union and West 
Coast Rugby Football Union both resolved to 
change their balance date from 31 October to 
31 December. The figures used in the report 
are based on the 31 December 2017 financial 
year incorporating 14 months of trading.

Player registration figures have been 
provided by New Zealand Rugby.

Statistics for social media have been 
derived from public information and 
internet searches. Newspaper articles and 
media searches have been also derived 
from publically available information.

While all due care has been taken 
to make the data as comparable as 
possible, some inconsistency may still 
exist and/or other parties may have 
presented the data differently.
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Our people
Deloitte
For information regarding the Deloitte 
Sports Review or any of the Financial 
Advisory Services that we offer please 
contact one of our Christchurch-based team:

Not-for-profits & social enterprises
Budgeting, annual account preparation 
and cash flow forecasts are just some 
of the services we can provide to help 
your business live within its means 
and deliver on your purpose.

Advisory
From monthly reporting to business 
and succession planning, we can help 
at all stages of your business lifecycle 
to help you be more informed.

Core compliance
We work with you to prepare your annual 
financial statements and tax returns as 
well as provide financial reporting advice 
for those with their own finance teams to 
ensure you meet your filing obligations.

Operations excellence
The key to a successful business is not only 
to rely on having innovative products and 
good business strategies but also on day-to-
day operations. If daily operations are not 
efficient and effective then customers will 
be dissatisfied, profits will erode and money 
will be wasted on inefficient processes.

Finance & Performance
We support our clients to deliver their 
strategy by making better decisions and 
driving business performance and outcomes 
whilst lifting the role and performance of the 
finance function to sustainably manage and 
improve performance.

Organisation Transformation
Whether your organisation is navigating new growth, 
digital and emerging technologies, changing market 
conditions or regulatory pressures, we can support 
you in aligning your organisation design, talent, 
leadership and culture with your business strategy 
to make the transformation vision a reality and 
sustained over time.

Outsourced finance function
Bookkeeping, payroll and secondments 
are just some of the ways we can assist 
your day-to-day operations to keep 
your business functioning at its best.
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